TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
FMC FoodTech Inc.		04/28/2008	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	John Bean Technologies Corporation	
Street Address:	Three First National Plaza	
Internal Address:	70 W. Madison St., Suite 4400	
City:	Chicago	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60602	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2372648	SUPERCONTACT
Registration Number:	2272507	LST
Registration Number:	2039874	NORTHFIELD

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)321-4299

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-321-4200

Email: officeactions@brinkshofer.com

Correspondent Name: Michelle A. Miller Address Line 1: P.O. Box 10395

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60610

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 13844-365

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michelle A. Miller

TRADEMARK REEL: 004511 FRAME: 0019 \$90,00 2372648

Signature:	/Michelle A. Miller/
Date:	03/30/2011

Total Attachments: 10

source=Amended Cert of Incorp-Namechange-John Bean Technologies#page1.tif source=Amended Cert of Incorp-Namechange-John Bean Technologies#page2.tif source=Amended Cert of Incorp-Namechange-John Bean Technologies#page3.tif source=Amended Cert of Incorp-Namechange-John Bean Technologies#page4.tif source=Amended Cert of Incorp-Namechange-John Bean Technologies#page5.tif source=Amended Cert of Incorp-Namechange-John Bean Technologies#page6.tif source=Amended Cert of Incorp-Namechange-John Bean Technologies#page7.tif source=Amended Cert of Incorp-Namechange-John Bean Technologies#page8.tif source=Amended Cert of Incorp-Namechange-John Bean Technologies#page9.tif source=Amended Cert of Incorp-Namechange-John Bean Technologies#page10.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004511 FRAME: 0020

Delaware

PAGE 1

The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF "FMC FOODTECH INC.",
CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "FMC FOODTECH INC." TO "JOHN BEAN
TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE
TWENTY-EIGHTH DAY OF APRIL, A.D. 2008, AT 12:17 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

2402299 8100

080476622

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Warriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 6551421

COLUMNITURITON. COOLARI

DATE: 04-28-08

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004511 FRAME: 0021

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 12:18 FM 04/28/2008 FILED 12:17 PM 04/28/2008 V 080476622 - 2402299 FILE

AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF FMC FOODTECH INC.

FMC FoodTech Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the Laws of the State of Delaware (the "Corporation"), DOES HEREBY CERTIFY AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The name of the Corporation is "FMC FoodTech Inc." The Corporation was originally incorporated under the name "Frigoscandia, Inc." and the original Certificate of Incorporation was filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on May 12, 1994. Since the April 30, 2002 filing of a Certificate of Ownership and Merger, the Corporation has been named FMC FoodTech Inc.
- 2. This Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation ("Certificate of Incorporation") was duly adopted in accordance with Section 245 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, Pursuant to Sections 242 and 228 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, the amendments and restatement herein set forth have been duly adopted by the Board of Directors and the sole stockholder of the Corporation.
- 3. Pursuant to Section 245 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, this Certificate of Incorporation restates and integrates and amends the provisions of the Certificate of Incorporation of this Corporation.
- 4. The text of the Certificate of Incorporation is hereby restated and amended to read in its entirety as follows:

ARTICLE I

The name of the corporation (which is hereinafter referred to as the "Corporation") is:

John Bean Technologies Corporation

ARTICLE II

The address of the Corporation's registered office in the State of Delaware is Corporation Trust Center, 1209 Orange Street in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle. The name of the Corporation's registered agent at such address is The Corporation Trust Company.

ARTICLE III

The purpose of the Corporation shall be to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized and incorporated under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004511 FRAME: 0022

ARTICLE IV

- Section 1. The Corporation shall be authorized to issue 140,000,000 shares of capital stock, of which 120,000,000 shares shall be shares of Common Stock, \$0.01 par value ("Common Stock"), and 20,000,000 shares shall be shares of Preferred Stock, \$0.01 par value ("Preferred Stock").
- Section 2. Shares of Preferred Stock may be issued from time to time in one or more series. The Board of Directors of the Corporation (the "Board of Directors") is hereby authorized by resolution or resolutions to fix the voting powers and dividends, if any, designations, powers, preferences, and the relative, participation, optional or other rights, if any, and the qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof, of any unissued series of Preferred Stock; and to fix the number of shares constituting such series, and to increase or decrease the number of shares of any such series (but not below the number of shares thereof then outstanding).
- Section 3. Except as otherwise provided by law or by the resolution or resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors designating the rights, power and preferences of any Preferred Stock, the Common Stock shall have the exclusive right to vote for the election of directors and for all other purposes. Each share of Common Stock shall have one vote, and the Common Stock shall vote together as a single class.

ARTICLE V

- Section 1. In anticipation of the possibility (i) that the Corporation will not be a wholly-owned subsidiary of FMC Technologies, Inc. and that FMC Technologies, Inc. may be a majority or significant stockholder of the Corporation, (ii) that the officers and/or directors of the Corporation may also serve as officers and/or directors of FMC Technologies, Inc., (iii) that the Corporation and FMC Technologies, Inc. may engage in the same or similar activities or lines of business and have an interest in the same areas of corporate opportunities, and (iv) in recognition of the benefits to be derived by the Corporation through its continued contractual, corporate and business relations with FMC Technologies, Inc. (including possible service of officers and directors of FMC Technologies, Inc. as officers and directors of the Corporation), the provisions of this Article V are set forth to regulate and shall, to the fullest extent permitted by law, define the conduct of certain affairs of the Corporation as they may involve FMC Technologies, Inc. and its officers and directors, and the powers, rights, duties and liabilities of the Corporation and its officers, directors and stockholders in connection therewith.
- Section 2. Except as may be otherwise provided in a written agreement between the Corporation and FMC Technologies, Inc., FMC Technologies, Inc. shall have no duty to refrain from engaging in the same or similar activities or lines of business as the Corporation, and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, neither FMC Technologies, Inc. nor any officer or director thereof (except as provided in Section 3 of this <u>Article V</u>) shall be liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for breach of any fiduciary duty by reason of any such activities of FMC Technologies, Inc. In the event that FMC Technologies, Inc. acquires knowledge of a potential transaction or matter which may be a corporate opportunity for both FMC Technologies, Inc. and the Corporation, FMC Technologies, Inc. shall, to the fullest extent permitted by law, have no

duty to communicate or offer such corporate opportunity to the Corporation and shall, to the fullest extent permitted by law, not be liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for breach of any fiduciary duty as a stockholder of the Corporation by reason of the fact that FMC Technologies, Inc. pursues or acquires such corporate opportunity for itself, directs such corporate opportunity to another person, or does not communicate information regarding such corporate opportunity to the Corporation.

- Section 3. In the event that a director or officer of the Corporation who is also a director or officer of FMC Technologies, Inc. acquires knowledge of a potential transaction or matter which may be a corporate opportunity for both the Corporation and FMC Technologies, Inc., such director or officer of the Corporation shall, to the fullest extent permitted by law, have fully satisfied and fulfilled the fiduciary duty of such director or officer to the Corporation and its stockholders with respect to such corporate opportunity, if such director or officer acts in a manner consistent with the following policy:
- (a) a corporate opportunity offered to any person who is an officer of the Corporation, and who is also a director but not an officer of FMC Technologies, Inc., shall belong to the Corporation;
- (b) a corporate opportunity offered to any person who is a director but not an officer of the Corporation, and who is also a director or officer of FMC Technologies, Inc. shall belong to the Corporation if such opportunity is expressly offered to such person in his or her capacity as a director of the Corporation, and otherwise shall belong to FMC Technologies, Inc.; and
- (c) a corporate opportunity offered to any person who is an officer of both the Corporation and FMC Technologies, Inc. shall belong to the Corporation if such opportunity is expressly offered to such person in his or her capacity as an officer of the Corporation, and otherwise shall belong to FMC Technologies, Inc.
- Section 4. Any person purchasing or otherwise acquiring any interest in shares of the capital stock of the Corporation shall be deemed to have notice of and to have consented to the provisions of this <u>Article V</u>.

Section 5. For purposes of this <u>Article V</u> only:

- (a) A director of the Corporation who is Chairman of the Board of Directors or of a committee thereof shall not be deemed to be an officer of the Corporation by reason of holding such position (without regard to whether such position is deemed an office of the Corporation under the Amended and Restated By-Laws ("By-Laws") of the Corporation), unless such person is an employee of the Corporation; and
- (b) The term "Corporation" shall mean the Corporation and all corporations, partnerships, joint ventures, associations and other entities in which the Corporation beneficially owns (directly or indirectly) 50 percent or more of the outstanding voting stock, voting power, partnership interests or similar voting interests. The term "FMC Technologies, Inc." shall mean FMC Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and any successor thereof, and all corporations, partnerships, joint ventures, associations and other entities (other than the Corporation, as defined in accordance with this paragraph) in which FMC Technologies, Inc.

beneficially owns (directly or indirectly) 50 percent or more of the outstanding voting stock, voting power, partnership interests or similar voting interests.

Section 6. Anything in this Certificate of Incorporation to the contrary notwithstanding, the foregoing provisions of this Article V shall terminate, expire and have no further force and effect on the date that (i) FMC Technologies, Inc. ceases to beneficially own Common Stock representing at least 20 percent of the total voting power of all classes of outstanding capital stock of the Corporation entitled to vote generally in the election of directors and (ii) no person who is a director or officer of the Corporation is also a director or officer of FMC Technologies, Inc. Neither the alteration, amendment, termination, expiration or repeal of this Article V nor the adoption of any provision of this Certificate of Incorporation inconsistent with this Article V shall eliminate or reduce the effect of this Article V in respect of any matter occurring, or any cause of action, suit or claim that, but for this Article V, would accrue or arise, prior to such alteration, amendment, termination, expiration, repeal or adoption.

ARTICLE VI

- Section 1. Except as otherwise provided by the resolution or resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors designating the rights, powers and preferences of any Preferred Stock, the number of directors of the Corporation shall be fixed, and may be increased or decreased from time to time, exclusively by resolution of the Board of Directors.
- Section 2. Unless and except to the extent that the By-Laws of the Corporation shall so require, the election of directors of the Corporation need not be by written ballot.
- Section 3. The directors, other than those who may be elected by the holders of any class or series of Preferred Stock as set forth in this Certificate of Incorporation, shall be divided into three classes, as nearly equal in number as possible and designated Class I, Class II and Class III. Class I shall be initially elected for a term expiring at the annual meeting of stockholders to be held in 2009, Class II shall be initially elected for a term expiring at the annual meeting of stockholders to be held in 2010, and Class III shall be initially elected for a term expiring at the annual meeting of stockholders to be held in 2011. Members of each class shall hold office until their successors are elected and qualified. At each succeeding annual meeting of the stockholders of the Corporation, the successors of the class of directors whose term expires at that meeting shall be elected for a term expiring at the annual meeting of stockholders held in the third year following the year of their election. In case of any increase or decrease, from time to time, in the number of directors, other than those who may be elected by the holders of any class or series of Preferred Stock as set forth in this Certificate of Incorporation, the number of directors in each class shall be apportioned as nearly equal as possible.
- Section 4. Except as otherwise provided by the resolution or resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors designating the rights, powers and preferences of any Preferred Stock, any director or the entire Board of Directors may be removed from office at any time with or without cause, but only by the affirmative vote of the holders of at least 80 percent of the total voting power of all classes of outstanding capital stock of the Corporation entitled to vote generally in the election of directors, voting together as a single class.

Section 5. Except as otherwise provided by the resolution or resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors designating the rights, powers and preferences of any Preferred Stock, newly created directorships resulting from any increase in the authorized number of directors or any vacancies in the Board of Directors resulting from death, resignation, retirement, disqualification, removal from office or other cause shall be filled solely by the affirmative vote of a majority of the remaining directors then in office, even though less than a quorum of the Board of Directors, or by the sole remaining director. Any director so chosen shall hold office until his or her successor shall be elected and qualified and, if the Board of Directors at such time is classified, until the next election of the class for which such director shall have been chosen. No decrease in the number of directors shall shorten the term of any incumbent director.

ARTICLE VII

In furtherance and not in limitation of the powers conferred by law, the Board of Directors is expressly authorized and empowered to adopt, amend and repeal the By-Laws of the Corporation at any regular or special meeting of the Board of Directors or by written consent, subject to the power of the stockholders of the Corporation to adopt, amend or repeal any By-Laws. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Certificate of Incorporation or any provision of law which might otherwise permit a lesser vote or no vote, but in addition to any affirmative vote of the holders of any series of Preferred Stock required by law, by this Certificate of Incorporation or by the resolution or resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors designating the rights, powers and preferences of such Preferred Stock, the affirmative vote of the holders of at least 80 percent of the total voting power of all classes of outstanding capital stock of the Corporation entitled to vote generally in the election of directors, voting together as a single class, shall be required for stockholders to adopt, amend or repeal any provision of the By-Laws.

ARTICLE VIII

The Corporation reserves the right at any time from time to time to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in this Certificate of Incorporation, and any other provisions authorized by the laws of the State of Delaware at the time in force may be added or inserted, in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by law. All rights, preferences and privileges of whatsoever nature conferred upon stockholders, directors or any other persons whomsoever by and pursuant to this Certificate of Incorporation in its present form or as hereafter amended are granted subject to the right reserved in this Article. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Certificate of Incorporation or any provision of law which might otherwise permit a lesser vote or no vote, but in addition to any affirmative vote of the holders of any series of Preferred Stock required by law, by this Certificate of Incorporation or by the resolution or resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors designating the rights, powers and preferences of such Preferred Stock, the affirmative vote of not less than 80% of the total voting power of all classes of outstanding capital stock of the Corporation entitled to vote generally in the election of directors, voting together as a single class, shall be required to amend, alter, change or repeal, or adopt any provision inconsistent with, Article V, Article VI, Article VII, Article X and this sentence of this Certificate of Incorporation.

ARTICLE IX

Section 1. A director of the Corporation shall not be personally liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director, except to the extent such exemption from liability or limitation thereof is not permitted under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware as the same exists or may hereafter be amended.

Any repeal or modification of the foregoing paragraph shall not adversely affect any right or protection of a director of the Corporation existing hereunder with respect to any act or omission occurring prior to such repeal or modification.

Section 2. Indemnification and Insurance.

Each person who was or is made a party or is threatened to be made a party to or (a) is involved in any action, suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative (hereinafter a "proceeding"), by reason of the fact that he or she, or a person of whom he or she is the legal representative, is or was a director or officer of the Corporation or is or was serving at the request of the Corporation as a director, officer, employee or agent of another corporation or of a partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, including service with respect to employee benefit plans, whether the basis of such proceeding is alleged action in an official capacity as a director, officer, employee or agent or in any other capacity while serving as a director, officer, employee or agent, shall be indemnified and held harmless by the Corporation to the fullest extent authorized by the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, as the same exists or may hereafter be amended (but, in the case of any such amendment, to the fullest extent permitted by law, only to the extent that such amendment permits the Corporation to provide broader indemnification rights than said law permitted the Corporation to provide prior to such amendment), against all expense, liability and loss (including attorneys' fees, judgments, fines, amounts paid or to be paid in settlement, and excise taxes or penalties arising under the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974) reasonably incurred or suffered by such person in connection therewith and such indemnification shall continue as to a person who has ceased to be a director, officer, employee or agent and shall inure to the benefit of his or her heirs, executors and administrators; provided, however, that, except as provided in paragraph (b) hereof, the Corporation shall indemnify any such person seeking indemnification in connection with a proceeding (or part thereof) initiated by such person only if such proceeding (or part thereof) was authorized by the Board. The right to indemnification conferred in this Section shall be a contract right and shall include the right to be paid by the Corporation the expenses incurred in defending any such proceeding in advance of its final disposition; provided, however, that, if the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware requires, the payment of such expenses incurred by a director or officer in his or her capacity as a director or officer (and not in any other capacity in which service was or is rendered by such person while a director or officer, including, without limitation, service to an employee benefit plan) in advance of the final disposition of a proceeding, shall be made only upon delivery to the Corporation of an undertaking, by or on behalf of such director or officer, to repay all amounts so advanced if it shall ultimately be determined that such director or officer is not entitled to be indemnified under this Section or otherwise. The Corporation may, by action of the Board, provide indemnification to employees and agents of the Corporation with the same scope and effect as the foregoing indemnification of directors and officers.

- If a claim under paragraph (a) of this Section is not paid in full by the Corporation within thirty days after a written claim has been received by the Corporation, the claimant may at any time thereafter bring suit against the Corporation to recover the unpaid amount of the claim and, if successful in whole or in part, the claimant shall be entitled to be paid also the expense of prosecuting such claim. It shall be a defense to any such action (other than an action brought to enforce a claim for expenses incurred in defending any proceeding in advance of its final disposition where the required undertaking, if any is required, has been tendered to the Corporation) that the claimant has not met the standards of conduct which make it permissible under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware for the Corporation to indemnify the claimant for the amount claimed, but the burden of proving such defense shall be on the Corporation. Neither the failure of the Corporation (including its Board, independent legal counsel, or its stockholders) to have made a determination prior to the commencement of such action that indemnification of the claimant is proper in the circumstances because he or she has met the applicable standard of conduct set forth in the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, nor an actual determination by the Corporation (including its Board, independent legal counsel, or its stockholders) that the claimant has not met such applicable standard of conduct, shall be a defense to the action or create a presumption that the claimant has not met the applicable standard of conduct.
- (c) The right to indemnification and the payment of expenses incurred in defending a proceeding in advance of its final disposition conferred in this Section shall not be exclusive of any other right which any person may have or hereafter acquire under any statute, provision of the Certificate of Incorporation, By-law, agreement, vote of stockholders or disinterested directors or otherwise.
- (d) The Corporation may maintain insurance, at its expense, to protect itself and any director, officer, employee or agent of the Corporation or another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise against any such expense, liability or loss, whether or not the Corporation would have the power to indemnify such person against such expense, liability or loss under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

ARTICLE X

Any action required or permitted to be taken at any annual or special meeting of stockholders may be taken without a meeting, without prior notice and without a vote, if a consent or consents in writing, setting forth the action so taken, shall be signed by the holders of outstanding capital stock having not less than the minimum number of votes that would be necessary to authorize or take such action at a meeting at which all shares of capital stock entitled to vote thereon were present and voted; provided, however, that at such time as FMC Technologies, Inc. and its affiliates cease to beneficially own 50 percent or more of the total voting power of all classes of outstanding capital stock of the Corporation entitled to vote generally in the election of directors, any action required or permitted to be taken by stockholders may be effected only at a duly called annual or special meeting of stockholders and may not be effected by a written consent or consents by stockholders in lieu of such a meeting.

Except as otherwise required by law or provided by the resolution or resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors designating the rights, powers and preferences of any Preferred Stock,

special meetings of stockholders of the Corporation may be called only by the Board of Directors pursuant to a resolution approved by a majority of the entire Board of Directors and any power of stockholders to call a special meeting is specifically denied. No business other than that stated in the notice of the special meeting shall be transacted at any special meeting.

ARTICLE XI

The Corporation elects not to be governed by Section 203 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware until the first date on which FMC Technologies, Inc. and its affiliates cease to beneficially own 15 percent or more of the total voting power of all classes of outstanding capital stock of the Corporation entitled to vote generally in the election of directors, at which time Section 203 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware shall apply to the Corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, FMC FoodTech Inc. has caused this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation to be executed by James L. Marvin, its Secretary, this 28th day of April, 2008.

/s/ James L. Marvin Name: James L. Marvin

Title: Secretary

TRADEMARK REEL: 004511 FRAME: 0030

RECORDED: 03/30/2011